
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : TUESDAY 12 NOVEMBER, 2013 

TIME : 7.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillor Daniel Abbott (Chairman) 
Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, E Buckmaster, P Gray, M Pope, 
C Rowley, K Warnell, B Wrangles and J Wyllie (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

E-Mail: lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Conservative Group Substitutes: Councillors R Beeching and 
A Dearman 

Liberal Democrat Group Substitutes:  
Independent Group Substitute: Councillor M Newman 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence.  
 

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2013.  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. CIL (Community Infrastructure Levy) : the position in East Herts  
 

 A Presentation by the Head of Planning and Building Control and Director 
of Neighbourhood Services  
 

6. Work Programme (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

7. Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck August to September 2013 (Pages 19 - 
54) 
 

8. Performance Indicator Review (Pages 55 - 70) 
 

9. Service Plans Monitoring April 2013 - September 2013 (Pages 71 - 94) 
 

10. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
17 SEPTEMBER 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Abbott (Chairman). 
  Councillors W Ashley, P Ballam, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster, M Pope, C Rowley and 
K Warnell. 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillor D Andrews. 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 

and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  David Thorogood - Environmental Co-
Ordinator 

  Trevor Watkins - Waste Services 
Manager 

 
230   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B 
Wrangles and J Wyllie.  It was noted that Councillor R 
Beeching was substituting for Councillor J Wyllie. 
 

 

231   MINUTES – 11 JUNE 2013  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 11 June 2013 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman, subject to the 
following amendment: 

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



ES  ES 
 
 

 

 
Minute 60 – Contract Performance Environmental 
Operations 2012/13. 
 
Delete in middle of 1st sentence 3rd paragraph – 
‘@..brakes even.’ 
 
Replace with – ‘breaks even’. 

 
232   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman advised that, with Members’ consent, he 
would like to move the report in respect of Fuel Poverty 
up the Agenda so this report could be considered after 
the Environment Scrutiny Work Programme. 
 
Members were also advised that a larger print copy of 
pages 47 – 55 of the agenda had been circulated to 
Members. 
 

 

233   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY – WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future 
work programme for Environment Scrutiny for 2013/14 to 
2014/15, the detail of which had been set out in Essential 
Reference Paper “B”. 
 
Members were advised that the report in respect of 
Automatic Number Plate Recognition (ANPR) would now 
be considered at the 10 June 2014 meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
Members were also advised of two new requests for the 
work programme as follows: 
 

• 25 February 2014 – Review of Affordable Warmth 
Strategy.  

• 10 June 2014 – Parks and Open Spaces high level 
action plan. 

 
The Committee approved the work programme as now 
detailed. 

 

Page 6



ES  ES 
 
 

 

 
RESOLVED – that the work programme, as now 
detailed, be approved. 

 
234   FUEL POVERTY – AN OVERVIEW  

 
 

 The Executive Member for Health, Housing and 
Community Support submitted a report in respect of the 
revised national definition of fuel poverty.  The report 
highlighted the activity being undertaken in East Herts to 
help address the issue amongst vulnerable residents. 
 
The Committee was reminded that, at the 11 June 2013 
meeting, Members had requested that an initial report be 
presented to their next meeting outlining measures 
relating to fuel poverty in East Herts.  Members were 
already aware that the specific aim of reducing fuel 
poverty formed part of the Council’s 2013/14 Vision and 
corporate priorities. 
 
Members were advised that, in the UK, the concept of fuel 
poverty had traditionally been taken as occurring when a 
family spent more than 10% of household income on 
heating a property to a comfortable level.   
 
Members were referred to paragraph 4.3 of the report 
now submitted for a summary of the principal issues 
relating to fuel poverty across the District.  East Herts had 
a diverse mix of house types with many older hard to treat 
homes and many of these homes were off gas. 
 
Members were reminded of the ‘Green Deal’, a 

Government initiated scheme, which had been fully 
launched in January 2013 and had been set up to provide 
a loan to householders to provide for a wide range of 
energy efficiency improvements.  Councillor K Warnell 
commented that the elderly were particularly vulnerable. 
 
The Committee was advised that Home Heating Oil 
buying clubs operated mainly in rural areas,
[...]
bins, as well as the 
publication and delivery of publicity advising residents of 
the new scheme.   
 
Officers would give a full briefing at Council on 16 
October 2013, and Members would receive an 
information pack prior to the new service going live on 11 
November 2013.   
 
The Waste Services Manager gave a presentation setting 
out the background, the benefits and the suggested 
timescales for the new recycling service, known as 
Separate Paper and Recycling Collections (SPARC).  The 
communication methods due to be used were also 
summarised for Members. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Beeching, 
Members were advised that the collection of additional 
cardboard outside of the new wheeled bin was not 
possible as the new service and vehicles were bin based 
and all the comingled material needed to be contained in  
the bin. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the progress in implementing 
the new recycling scheme be noted. 

 
236   ENVIRONMENT HEALTHCHECK MAY TO JULY 2013  

 
 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report on the 
performance of key indicators for Environment Scrutiny 
Committee for the period May to July 2013, the detail of 
which was set out in the report now submitted and within 
the attached Essential Reference Papers. 
 

 

Page 9



ES  ES 
 
 

 

Members were advised that, in respect of EHPI 157a – 
processing of planning applications: ‘Major’ applications, 
Performance was ‘Red’ for July 2013 as 1 out of 5 
decisions had been made within the target timescale.  
Members were advised that the remaining four decisions 
had been delayed either by applicants or as a result of the 
requirement for additional input from third party 
organisations. 
 
The Director stated that, in respect of EHPI 218b – 
percentage of abandoned vehicles removed within 24 
hours of the required time, Performance was ‘Red’ for 
July 2013 as targets had not been met as two vehicles 
collected on behalf of Riversmead were outside of the 
timescale as a result of access issues. 
 
The Director updated Members in respect of the 
performance of the Authority relating to NI 191 – residual 
household waste per household and NI 192 – percentage 
of household waste sent for reuse, recycling and 
composting.   
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the reported performance for 
the period May to July 2013 be received. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 8.25 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 10



 
  

EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 12 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
REPORT BY CHAIRMAN OF ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY  
 

 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: none  
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To review and determine Environment Scrutiny Committee’s future 
work programme 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: 

 

(A) the work programme shown in this report be agreed 

  

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 Items previously required, identified or suggested for the 

Environment Scrutiny work programme are set out in Essential 
Reference Paper B. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 An article explaining the role of scrutiny and inviting suggestions 

from residents was published in the spring 2013 ‘council tax’ 
edition of LINK magazine.  No new topics for scrutiny have been 
received from the public to date.  

 
2.2 The agenda for the February 2014 meeting of Environment 

Scrutiny Committee is shown in Essential Reference Paper B.  
Members are asked whether there is any additional topic they wish 
to put forward for inclusion on this, or any future agenda. 

 
2.3 Members will have an opportunity to undertake a full review of the 

2013/14 scrutiny year and set out more detailed plans for 2014/15 
at a workshop event in April 2014 (date to be confirmed). 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



 
  

 
 
3.0 Implications
[...]
o is not a member of this 
Committee and decide whether that item should be pursued on matters within the remit of the Committee. 
6. To appoint annually Standing Panels as may be determined which shall be given a brief to consider a specified 
service area relating to matters within the remit of the Committee and report back to the Committee on a regular 
basis as determined by the Committee. 
7. To consider, should it choose to do so, any item within the remit of the Committee to be considered by the 
Executive (except items of urgent business). The relevant report to the Executive will be made available to the 
Scrutiny Committee. The Executive shall consider any report and recommendations on the item submitted by the 
Scrutiny Committee. 
8. To consider matters referred to the Committee by the Executive/ Portfolio Holder on matters within the remit of 
the Committee and refer the matter to the Executive following consideration of the matter. 

 P
age 17



P
age 18

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 12 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
REPORT BY THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF CUSTOMER 
AND COMMUNITY SERVICES                                                                      
 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK – AUGUST 2013 TO 
SEPTEMBER 2013                                                                             

 
WARD (S) AFFECTED:  All 
 
Purpose/Summary of Report: 
 
To set out a report on the performance of the key indicators that relate to 
Environment Scrutiny for the period August 2013 to September 2013. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY: 

That 

(A) the reported performance for the period August 2013 to 
September 2013 be received; 

 

(B) the Executive be advised of any further recommendations; 
and 

 

(C) to provide feedback on the Dashboard module detailed in  
Essential Reference Paper “D”. (Paragraph 2.8) 

 
_______________________________________________ 

 
1.0 Backgr
[...]
 Environment 
Scrutiny Committee. 
Essential Reference Paper ‘D’ Provides a dashboard view of all 
performance indicators relating to Environment Scrutiny Committee 
(please refer to paragraph 2.7 for more information). 
 
The codes used in relation to performance indicator monitoring are as 
follows: 

 

Status 
  

Short Term Trends 

 
 This PI is 6% or 

more off target. 
  

 The value of this PI 
has changed in the 

short term. 
 

This PI is 1-5% off 
target. 

  

 The value of this PI 
has not changed in 

the short term. 
 
 This PI is on 

target. 
  

    

 

Page 20



 

2.0 Report – Indicators grouped by Corporate Priority 
  

Place 
  
 Performance analysis 
 
2.1 EHPI 191 – Residual household waste per household. Waste 

levels for the first half of the year are at the same level as last year, so 
the expectancy of a reduction may not be fulfilled. 

 
2.2 EHPI 192 - Percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 

recycling and composting. Cumulative performance is lower in 
September and slightly below the half year level when compared to 
the same period in 2012/13. The primary variant being a 3% reduction 
in dry recycling. 

 
2.3 EHPI 2.1e - Planning Enforcement: Service of formal Notices. No 

notices were served in September 2013, so there is no status to 
report for this indicator for this month.   

 
2.4 The following indicators were ‘Green’, meaning that the targets were 

either met or exceeded for September 2013. They were: 
 

• EHPI 2.1d – Planning Enforcement: Initial Site Inspections. 

• EHPI 2.2(45) – Number of collections missed per 100,000 
collections of household waste 

• EHPI 2.23 – Planning decisions delegated to officers 

• EHPI 2.4 – Fly-tips: Removal 

• EHPI 218a – Abandoned Vehicles – % investigated within 24 
hours. 

• EHPI 218b – Abandoned Vehicles – % removed within 24 hours of 
required time. 

• EHPI 157a - Processing of planning applications: ‘Major’ 
applications. 

• EHPI 157b – Processing of planning applications: ‘Minor’ 
applications. 

• EHPI 157c – Processing of planning applications: Other 
applications. 

 
2.5 However, despite meeting the target for September 2013 the following 

indicators showed a declining trend when performance was compared 
to the previous month: 

 

• EHPI 2.1d – Planning Enforcement: Initial Site Inspections. 

Page 21



 

• EHPI 2.2(45) – Number of collections missed per 100,000 
collections of household waste. 

 
Please refer to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for full details. 

 
Prosperity 

 
Performance analysis 

 
2.6 The following indicators were ‘Green’, meaning that the targets were 

either met or exceeded for September 2013. They were: 
 

• EHPI 6.8 – Turnaround of pre NTO PCN challenges 

• EHPI 6.9 – Turnaround of NTO Representations 
 
2.7 Both measures showed an improving tend when performance was 

compared to the previous month. 
 

Please refer to Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ for full details. 
 

Dashboards Module - Covalent 
 
2.8 The performance team is currently trialling a new module on the 

Council’s performance management system Covalent called 
‘Dashboards’.  Dashboards provide a visual representation of 
performance through performance indicator summaries and simple at-
a-glance charts. The new module will come as an additional cost 
should the Council decide to adopt it following member and officer 
consultation. Members are asked to comment on whether they find 
this additional reference paper  - Essential Reference Paper “D” - 
useful to support the overall evaluation of the module. Please note 
analysis in this paper for EHPI 191 – Residual household waste per 
household and EHPI 192 - Percentage of household waste sent for 
reuse, recycling and composting is based on the latest available data 
on the system, which is August.  

 
CONCLUSION 

 
2.9 In conclusion Members are asked to: 
 

• Note the performance indicator analysis for the period August 2013 
to September 2013 in Essential Referenc
[...]
IEW TEAM 
 

 PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REVIEW 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  ALL 

      
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To report the findings of the performance indicator review. 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE:  
That: 

(A) The recommendations set out in paragraph 1.5 of Essential 
Reference Paper ‘B’ be noted and are incorporated into the 
2013/14 Performance Indicator Estimate and Future Targets 
report, for the Executive to consider in March 2014, in 
preparation for 2014/15. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 In June 2013 the Executive requested that scrutiny review the 

relevance of the council’s performance indicators and to 
determine if any new measures need to be introduced to help 
support the delivery of the council’s priorities. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The review was undertaken by all three scrutiny committees, with 

each committee scrutinising their basket of performance 
indicators.  

 
2.2  Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ sets out the purpose of the 

review, the methodology followed and the review team’s 
recommendations. 

 
2.3 Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ details all the lines of enquiry the 

review team raised, along with officer responses. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 55



 
  

2.4  Essential Reference Paper ‘D’ lists the proposed set of 
indicators for this scrutiny committee, assuming all 
recommendations are supported. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Daniel Abbott 

daniel.abbott@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
Councillor John Wyllie 
john.wyllie@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer: Ceri Pettit, Corporate Planning and Performance 
Manager – ext 2240 

 Ceri.pettit@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

Karl Chui, Performance Officer – ext 2243 
 Ceri.pettit@eastherts.gov.uk 
  
Report Author: Ceri Pettit, Corporate Planning and Performance 

Manager – ext 2240 
 Ceri.pettit@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 56



 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 

 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 

 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 

appropriate): 

Place 

This priority focuses on sustainability, the built 
environment and ensuring our towns and villages are 
safe and clean. 

Prosperity 

This priority focuses on safeguarding and enhancing our 
unique mix of rural and urban communities, promoting 
sustainable, economic opportunities and delivering cost 
effective services. 

Consultation: All officers were consulted on the recommendations of 
the review. 

Legal: There are no legal implications. 

Financial: There are no financial implications. 

Human 
Resource: 

There are no human resource implications. 

 

Risk 
Management: 

Performance monitoring is in itself one aspect of the 
councils approach to risk management. Therefore a 
relevant and ‘fit for purpose’ basket of performance 
indicators is essential. 

 
 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ 
 

 1 

Scrutiny review of Performance Indicators - Environment 
Scrutiny  

 
Review Findings 

 
1.1 Purpose: To review the relevance of the council’s 

performance indicators and to determine if any new measures 
need to be introduced to help support the delivery of the 
council’s priorities. 

 
1.2 Introduction: Each scrutiny committee appointed a review 

team to scrutinise their basket of performance indicators. The 
team worked alongside the Performance Team, with technical 
support from service teams, to consider different options. 

 
1.3 Background information was provided for each scrutiny 

committee as follows: 
 

� How to establish good performance indicators 
� The different types of performance indicators available 
� Terms of reference of each scrutiny committee 
� The current basket of performance indicators for each 

committee 
 
1.4 Scrutiny focus: Each review team aske
[...]
deletion and 
an increase of two in relation to waste minimisation). 

 
� The proposed changes will be incorporated into the 

2013/14 Performance Indicator Estimate and Future 
Targets report, for Executive to consider in March 2014, in 
preparation for 2014/15. 

 

Page 62



Essential Reference Paper ‘C’ 

 1 

Review of Environment Scrutiny Basket of Performance Indicators 
 

Recommendations 
 

Performance 
Indicator 

Scrutiny Review - Comments Officer Response Scrutiny Review - Recommendation 

Planning 
Applications - 
EHPI 157a, 
157b and 157c 

Concern that performance for 
EHPI 157a was red for the 
2012/13 annual outturn and within 
the year performance has been off 
target. Would like to know whether 
the indicator can be modified to 
show performance based on the 
‘process’ that the council can 
control. For example can the clock 
be stopped if further negotiation is 
required due to third parties?  

What we need to know - is it 
possible to ‘stop the clock’; what 
would that mean for the statutory 
returns that are completed and 
how will we be affected by the 
new assessment framework for 
planning authorities. 

These indicators have been in place at national level for many 
years. Throughout their life, the government has always been 
very clear that the time taken in dealing with an application is to 
be calculated from the day it is received with all the relevant 
information, through to the day that a decision notice is 
dispatched from the planning authority. 

No dispensation is permissible when progress is not being 
made, regardless of whether this is as a result of the actions of 
the applicants or other third parties, and not inaction on the part 
of the Council. So, it has always been the case that the clock 
cannot be stopped when, for example, an amendment to the 
submitted plans is being drawn up by the applicant and the 
Council is waiting to receive it, or the Council is awaiting 
response from an applicants solicitor in relation
[...]
ity operations by 2020.

Pride in East Herts

By 2013 - Sustain the percentage of residents satisfied with street and environmental cleanliness by increasing partnership working to maintain environmental standards.

1

P
age 93



P
age 94

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Work Programme
	Work programe report ERP A (Implications)
	Work programe report ERP B (Programme)

	7 Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck August to September 2013
	Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck August to September 2013 ERP A (Implications)
	Environment Healtcheck ERP B (Indicator Tables)
	Environment Scrutiny Healthcheck August to September 2013 ERP C (Guidance)
	Environment Healthcheck ERP D (Dashboard)

	8 Performance Indicator Review
	Performance Indicator Review ERP A (Implications)
	Performance Indicator Review ERP B (Review Findings)
	Performance Indicator Review ERP C (Recommendations)
	Performance Indicator Review ERP D (v3)

	9 Service Plans Monitoring April 2013 - September 2013
	Service Plan 2013-14 ERP A (Implications)
	Service Plans 2013-14  ERP B (Overview)
	Service Plans 2013-2014 ERP C
	Service Plans 2013-2014  ERP Ci (Service Plan Analysis)
	Service Plans 2013-2014 ERP D (progress)
	Service Plans 2013-2014 ERP E(outstanding actions)




Minutes of the meeting


ES  ES 
 
 

 
325 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 
12 NOVEMBER 2013, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Abbott (Chairman) 
  Councillors W Ashley, R Beeching, 

E Buckmaster, M Pope, K Warnell, 
B Wrangles and J Wyllie 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors L Haysey, P Moore, M Newman, 

J Ranger, P Ruffles, S Rutland-Barsby and 
N Symonds 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Karl Chui - Performance 

Monitoring Officer 
  Simon Drinkwater - Director of 

Neighbourhood 
Services 

  Marian Langley - Scrutiny Officer 
  Ceri Pettit - Corporate 

Planning and 
Performance 
Manager 

  Kevin Steptoe - Head of Planning 
and Building 
Control Services 

 
  
    
 
349   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence was submitted from Councillor P  



ES  ES 
 
 

 
326 

Ballam and C Rowley.  It was noted that Councillor R 
Beeching was substituting for Councillor Ballam. 
  

350   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
17 September 2013 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

351   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Chairman was pleased to see so many attending and 
welcomed other Members of the Council to the meeting. 
 

 

352   CIL (COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY): THE 
POSITION IN EAST HERTS                                         
 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control gave a 
presentation updating Members on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 
 
Members were advised that the Council had yet to make a 
decision on whether to adopt a CIL and that the first step in 
the process, was to ensure that the Council had in place, a 
recognised District Plan.  The Head of Planning and Building 
Control explained what a CIL was, what it tried to achieve and 
how this affected other funding streams such as Section 106 
Agreements and the New Homes Bonus. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control explained that 
developing a strategy for a CIL, should the Council wish to 
progress it, was a highly complicated process and that, once 
the District Plan was in place, then it was about identifying an 
infrastructure the Council wanted to deliver in relation to that 
District Plan.  The complications of finding the right financial 
balance to encourage private developers to come forward 
were recognised, together with the restrictions on which 
funding streams could be used to secure development. 
 
The Head of Planning and Building Control explained the 
steps in the process in terms of producing a preliminary draft 

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
327 

charging schedule, what this was and how this worked.  This 
would then be sent out for consultation and independent 
examination.  He reiterated that once the District Plan had 
been submitted for consultation, the feedback would be 
analysed and used to cost out a CIL.  It was noted that the 
Council was not obliged to proceed with a CIL.   
 
Councillor L Haysey sought clarification on the percentage 
calculation of the CIL awarded to Councils bearing in mind the 
requirement that Towns and Parishes should receive 25%.  
The Head of Planning and Building Control acknowledged 
there was a need to find out what Towns and Parishes were 
trying to achieve in their areas but that that this issue needed 
further clarification from the Government.  
 
Councillor E Buckmaster suggested that the Council should 
seek within its CIL specification, whatever was necessary to 
fulfil the needs of any large scale future development.  The 
Head of Planning and Building Control explained that the 
Council could not seek to fund the same infrastructure from 
both a CIL and Section 106 agreement, i.e. not for the same 
purposes.  He further explained the difficulties associated with 
producing a District Plan up to the year 2031 including the 
difficulties faced with costing infrastructure needs so far into 
the future. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor R Beeching regarding 
funding schemes via Section 106 Agreements and the New 
Homes Bonus, the Head of Planning and Building Control 
explained how the process worked in terms of large scale 
infrastructure developments and how localised infrastructure 
could be funded.  He also told Members that from April 2015 it 
would not be possible to „pool‟ more than five separate 
Section 106 funds together for a single infrastructure purpose. 
 
Councillor M Newman expressed concern at the possibility of 
losing control over local infrastructure if persuaded to do so by 
the County Council to progress a more strategic scheme via a 
CIL. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor M Pope regarding the 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
328 

menu of charging, the Head of Planning and Building Control 
explained that the schedule of charges could be reviewed and 
would need to be from time to time given the timescales 
involved.   
 
Councillor J Ranger sought clarification on the percentages 
awarded to rural areas if the Council decided not to progress 
a CIL.  The Head of Planning and Building Control referred to 
the uses of Section 106 Agreements and the development of 
Neighbourhood Plans to fund development. 
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked the Head of 
Planning and Building Control for his presentation. 
 
The Committee received the presentation. 
 

RESOLVED – that the presentation be received. 
 

353   WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 

 The Chairman submitted a report setting out the future work 
programme for Environment Scrutiny Committee for 2013/14 
to 2014/15, the detail of which had been set out in Essential 
Reference Paper “B”. 
 
Councillor J Wyllie suggested that in the light of the 
performance indicator review recently undertaken, Members 
might wish to include temporary road closures and their 
impact on service users as a subject for scrutiny.  This was 
supported. 
 
The Committee approved the work programme, as amended 
and as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that the work programme, as amended 
and now detailed, be approved. 

 

 

354   ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY HEALTHCHECK AUGUST TO 
SEPTEMBER 2013                                                                   
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and  



ES  ES 
 
 

 
329 

Community Services submitted a report on the performance of 
key indicators for Environment Scrutiny Committee for the 
period August to September 2013, the detail of which was set 
out in the report now submitted and within the attached 
Essential Reference Papers. 
 
The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager explained 
that two targets showed a declining trend: 
 

 EHPI 2.1d (Planning Enforcement: Initial Site 
Inspections; and 

 EHPI 2.2 (45) Number of collections missed per 100,000 
collections‟ of household waste.   

 
Councillor R Beeching expressed concern at the concave 
design of the blue-topped bins especially in the wet.   
 
The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager referred 
to Essential Reference Paper “D” set out in the report now 
submitted and sought Members‟ views on whether they would 
want information to be set out in the format indicated in future 
reports to Committee.  The Corporate Planning and 
Performance Manager explained the features of the 
“Dashboard” Analysis. 
 
Councillor E Buckmaster supported the “dashboard” format 
but suggested that the word “value” be amended to 
“achieved”. 
 
Councillor J Wyllie suggested that the display of so much 
information might confuse the public. Concerns were 
expressed concerning the display of the “best and worst 
performing indicators” in terms of how the data might be 
misinterpreted.   
 
The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager explained 
that if there were red and amber indictors shown, then this 
might help to show the information more clearly.  
 
In summary, Members felt that there was too much 
information which might cause confusion, with all the features 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
330 

as shown and there was general support for some of the 
features to be utilised. 
 
The Committee received the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the reported performance for the 
period August to September 2013 be received; and  
 
(B) Members‟ comments regarding the Dashboard 
Module as set out in Essential Reference “D” of the 
report now submitted be noted. 

 
355   PERFORMANCE INDICATOR REVIEW  

 
 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report, following a request 
by the Executive on 4 June 2013, to review the relevance of 
the Council‟s performance indicators and to establish whether 
any new measures needed to be introduced to support the 
delivery of the Council‟s priorities.   
 
Members noted the recommendations of the Review Team, 
the detail of which was set out in Essential Reference Paper 
“B” (paragraph 1.5) of the report now submitted and agreed 
that these be incorporated into the 2013/14 Performance 
Indicator Estimate and Future Targets report for consideration 
by the Executive in March 2014 in preparation for 2014/15.   
 

RESOLVED – that the recommendations of the Review 
Team, as set out in the report now submitted be 
incorporated into the 2013/14 Performance Indicator 
Estimate and Future Targets report for consideration by 
the Executive in March 2014 in preparation for 
2014/15.   

 

 

356   SERVICE PLANS MONITORING APRIL 2013 - SEPTEMBER 
2013                                                                                             
 

 

 The Chief Executive and Director of Customer and 
Community Services submitted a report summarising the 
Council‟s achievements against its priorities for 2013/14.   

 



ES  ES 
 
 

 
331 

 
The Corporate Planning and Performance Manager provided 
a summary of the 29 actions within 2013/14 Services Plans 
including those which were either off target, had their 
completion dates revised, been suspended or deleted.   
 
Councillor J Wyllie referred to Essential Reference Paper Ci 
(“Dashboard Analysis”) stating that with less information, this 
was more clearly understood.   
 
The Chairman, on behalf of Members thanked the Corporate 
Planning and Performance Manager and her team for all their 
efforts.  
 
The Committee received the progress report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be received. 
 
 

 
The meeting closed at 8.20 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


